. ey, ‘

ei /bl

Decision No. _86713 o ‘ @Rﬂ@m&l

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND

ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority- o

revise its gas service tariff ro

offset the effect of increases in Application No. 56392
the price of gas from EL PASO - (Filed April 8, 1976)
NATURAL GAS (GE??NY.

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND
CIRIC COMPANY for authority to
revise its gas service tariff to .
offset the effect of increases in Application No.
gggkgggce of gas from CALIFORNIA (Filed April 8,

_, (Gas)

Peter W. Hanschen and Malcolm H. Furbush, Attorneys
at lLaw, for Pacific Gas amd Electric Company,
applicant.

Gordon E. Davis and William H. Booth, Attormeys at
Law, for California Manufacturers Corporation;
Henry F. Lippitt, 2nd, Attormey at Law, for
California E&E P?SEucers Association; Edward
Mrizek, for City of Palo Alto; and Charles R.
Farrar, Jr., and James P. Bemnett, Attorneys at
Law, for Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation;
interested parties

Walter H. Kessenick, Attorney at Law, and Vliado
Beve, ror the Commission staff.




A.56392, 56393 ei

INTERIM OPINION

‘Statement of Facts

At the present time Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGSE)
obtains approximately 45 percent of its natural gas from E1 Paso
Natural Gas Company (El Paso) and approximately 1S5 percent from
California ges producers. El Paso obtains its gas from out-of-state
sources, and the price El Paso charges PGSE for gas delivered is
regulated by the Federal Power Commission (FPC). On the other hand,
prices charged PGSE by the California gas producers for gas delivered
are not presently regulated.y For its gas delivered from California
sources PGAE must contract with each of approximately 80 California
gas producers.z” The terms of these contracts require PG&E to pay
"reasounable market value®, a figure determined by megotiation or by
binding arbitratiocn.

In 1975 one of PG&E’s major California source producers,
Occidental Petroleum Corporation (Occidental), refused to accept the
July 1, 1975 base price of 75 cents per Mcf that had been agreed to
by all of PGSE's other Califormia producers and demanded axrbdbitration
to determine the "reasonable market value®™ of the gas it was delivering.
Accordingly, PGLE and Occidental eantered arbitration proceedings and
these proceedings had not been completed when the pudblic hearing om
these applications began. Pending results of the arbitratioem,
Occidental continued to supply natural gas to PG&E under contract
provisions that any increased price above 75 cents per Mcf would be
retroactive to July 2, 1975.

1/ In proceedings under Application No, 55468, an offset applica-
. tion by PGA&E, the Commission raised the question of what is the

cost of producing the Califormie natural gas sold to PG&E dy
California producers and whether itie price of that gas sold
under comntract to PGLE should de directly regulated by this
Comxzission. Decision No. 85827 dated May 18, 1976 ir that
application, the Commission issued to those producers an Order
to Show Cause as to why they should not be regulated by this
Comnission as public entities.

PGS&E presently has approximately 200 purchase contracts with
about 80 California gas producers. gas ‘

-2




A. 56392, 56393 bl

In 1976 PG&E offered its California source producers a
July 1, 1976 base price of 90 cents per Mcf for gas to be furnished
under its contracts commencing July 1, 1976. Many of PG&E’s
California producers are uwnwilling to conclude negotiations on

the July 1, 1976 base price until the results of the Occidental
arbitration are known.éf

As a consequence of various filings it was expected that
El Paso would make with FPC, it was anticipated that effective
August 1, 1976 the cost of natural gas puxchased by PG&E from
E1 Paso would increase $46,907,000 on an annualized basis.®/

3/ Of the approximately 200 contracts subject to rcmegotiatiomns, only
20 producexrs with 29 contracts, representing 2.1 pexrcent of the
volume of Califormia gas under PG&E contract, have accepted the
PGE&E 90 cents per Mcf offex.

&/ On January 30, 1976 E1 Paso filed a gemeral rate increase with
the FPC. By Docket No. RP 76-59 the FPC suspernded the effective

date of the proposed increase, amowmting to 5.382 cents per Mcf,
until August 1, 1976.

In Opinions Nos. 749 and 749-A dated December 31, 1975 and
February 27, 1976, respectively, the FPC authorized jurisdictiomal
pipelines having purchased gas adjustment clauses to file sgecial
rate adjustments to ofifser increases resulring from the FPC's
establishment of certcin mationwide rztes Lfor motural gas flowing
in interstate commerce prior to January 1, 1973. TUnder these
authorizations El Paso was to make special filings for rate
increases to be effective May 1, 1976 and July 1, 1976. These
increases wexe to be in addition to El Paso's scheduled April and
October purchased gas adjustments. To mitigate administrative
burden, E1 Paso indicated it would ask FPC to permit it to make
the May 1 and July 1 special rate increases effective on August 1,
1976 - the same date El Paso's-general rate increase will become
effective. El Paso estimated that the M2y 1 and July 1 increases
to be made effective August 1, 1976 would amount to 9.50 cents

per Mcf, of which 5.6l cents per Mcf represented 2 special 2-month
surcharge to be applicable to August and September 1976 only. This
special 2-month surcharge would be eliminated in E1 Paso’s
October purchased gas adjustuent and in PGSE's corresponding
tracking adjustment. The coubination of the 5.382 cents per Mcf
general increase, and the 9.50 cents per Mcf special rate increases,

(Continued)

-3-




A. 56392, 567 b1 o

Additionally, as noted earlier, based upon the 90 cents per Mcf
offered by PG&E to its California source producers, effective July 1,
1976 PGS&E will incur an additicnal cost, on an ammualized basis, of
at least $16,567,000 for Califormia source natural gas.éj

4/ (Continued)

all effective August 1, 1976, would amount to a 14.882 cents per
Mcf increase PG&E could expect to pay El Paso for natural gas
effective August 1, 1976. Annualized, these increases would amount
to $29,840,000 and $16,909,000, respectively, and when included with
an anticipated allowance for uncollectibles, franchise taxes, and
net storage credit, would amount to 2 total increase to PGSE onm an
annualized basis of $46,907,000 for gas purchased from El1 Paso.

However, subsequent to the May 25-26, 1976 hearing in this case, it
was learned that as a result of actual weighted average gas costs
under its producer-supplier comtracts, El Paso had filed for
slightly smaller increases than those anticipated (and used by
PGSE in this application). [The Commission takes official notice
of E1 Paso Natuxal Gas Company's Special PGAC Notice of Rate
Change Based on Changes in Purchased Gas Costs Resulting from
Opinions Nos. 749 and 749-A. Dated Jume 30, 1976.] Under its
actual filing with the FPC dated June 30, 1976, El Paso's May 1 and
July 1 increases to be effective August 1, 1976 amount to 8.85 cents
per Mcf, of which 5.43 cents per Mcf represents the special 2-month
surcharge which will be eliminated October 1, 1976. Combined with
the 5.382 cents per Mcf gemeral increase, the 8.85 cents per Mcf
special rate increases amount to an overall 14.232 cents per Mcf
which PG&E must pay El Paso effective August 1, 1976 for gas. The
combined May 1 and July 1 increases, and the gemeral rate increase,
on an amnualized basis, amownt to $27,806,000 and $16,909,000,
respectively, and together with an allowance for umcollectibles,
franchise taxes, and net storage credit results in a total imcrease
to PG&E according to PGSE of $44,858,000 on an apnualized basis

| effective August 1, 1976 for natural gas purchased frow E1 Paso.

1 It should be noted, however, that the El Paso general rate increase

‘ will be subject to reduction and refund under provisions of the
Natural Gas Act should FPC ultimately detexmine that El Paso’s
rates exceed just and reasonable levels. PG&E has agreed to make
corresponding reductions and refunds in such eventuality.

5/ As PGSE approached California gas producers for the July 1, 1976
base year contracts, producer demands ranged between $1.15 and
$2.35 per Mcf. As noted above, PGSE increased its 1976 basc
year offer to 90 cents per Mcf from the 75 cents per Mcf contracted
for the 1975 base year (with all producers except Occidental).

This 15 cents per Mcf base price increase for 1,000 Btu heating
value California natural gas delivered at 33-1/3 pexcent load
factor will increase PGSE's annualized cxpense by $16,567,000.




A. 56392, 5639 b ®

By Decision No. 84902 dated September 16, 1975 in
Application No. 54230, this Commission found on a 1975 test year
basis that a rate of return of 8.65 percent would be reasonable for
PG&E's gas department and authorized increases in rates to enable
PGSE to earn that 8.65 percent rate of return. PGSE's present
gas rates to its consumers do not reflect either the $44,858,000
El Paso increase, based upon the June 30, 1976 f£iling, or the minimal
$16,567,000 Californiz source increase, and without commensurate
increases in PG&E's anmual revenues, its gas department rate of return
will drop by 2.47 percentage points, bringing the rate of return
below the level of 8.65 percent last found to be fair and reasonable
by the Commission. |

It was agalinst this backdrop of anticipated cost increases
in its supply of delivered natural gas that PGE&E, unable economically
to delay further as the July and August deadlines approached,
filed these offset applications.é/ A duly noticed public hearing
was held in San Francisco om May 25, 26, 1976 before Examiner
John B. Weiss. The hearing was sparsely attended by the genexal
public;Z/ During the £irst day of hearing, the arbitration award
in the Occidental and PGSE matter was introduced into evidence.

6/ PGSE asserts that unless it is permitted to make the proposed
offset rates effective on the dates requested, it will suffer

an irreparable daily loss of approximately the following
amounts:

To Offset the Cost of Gas From: Daily Amount

California Producers $ 45,000

El Paso $122,900 *
*Based upon the $44,858,000 E1 Paso iacrease.

Although approximately a dozen individuals from the gemeral
public were in attendance during the two-day hearing, none
availed himself of a proffered opportunity to speak on the
applications. There were 66 commmications from the public
and various entities - all but two were opposed to the
increases. 4




A.56392, 56393 bm

The two-to-one split decision of the arbitration panel fournd that for
the July 1, 1975~June 30, 1976 period, the "reasonable market value"g/
for gas under the seven individuwal Oceidental contracts ranged from 92
cents per MVMBtu to $l.12 per MVBtu and determined a proper rate of
escalavion of the one-year prices for subsequent years as 20 percent.
Based on the two to four~year terms of the individual contracts, the
panel's order set the prices payable by PGEE to Occidental retroactive
to July 2, 1975 (with two minor exceptions) under the individual
contracts in a range from $1.01 per MMBtu to S1.36 per MMBtu. PGEE
now must decide whether to accept the arbitration award setting
prices in excess of the 75 cents per Mcf it had allocated for the
July 1, 1975 base year as regards the seven Occidental cortracts, or
litigate the arbitration award.

Further, PGZE must also now determine the effzct the
Occidental arbitration award may have on prices o be negotiated with
each of approximately 80 California source gas prcdtcers for
contracts to cover the July 1, 1976 base year. PGIE's vice president
for gas supply testified that "it is highly unlikely that the
renegotiated price will be less than 90 cents per MBtu,” and that
"t is quite possible that the final price arrived at by PGEE and
the producers will be in excess of that amount.” In view of the
shortnccs of time before the effective date ¢of the new base price,
he also stated that it was "...in fact quite likely that the
necessary contract amendments will not be signed wntil after
July 1, 1976, but they will be effective as of that date."g/

8/ The definition of "reasonable market value™ used in the
arbitration proceeding was: "The price that a wiliing
purchaser would be willing %o pay a willing seller for gas
delivered in comparable quantities under like conditions.”

9/ Page 23, lines 4-7, of Tramseript Vol. 1, May 25, 1976.




A.56392, 56393 btm

By these applications PG&E asks the Commission to issue
appropriate orders:

l. Authorizing PG&E to file and place into effect
as of August 1, 1976 and July 1, 1976, respectively,
certain rate increases set forth in its
applications designed to offset the El Paso and
California sources increases which will be
effective on those dates.

Finding that PG&E's present rates for natural
gas service on and after August 1, 1976 and
July 1, 1976, respectively, in light of the

El Paso and California sources increases, will
be insufficient, injurious, unreasonable, and
inadequate, and that the proposed offset rates
contained in its applications are fair and
reasonable.

Authorizing PG&E to establish and record in an
appropriate gas adjustment account, and amortize
by temporary changes in rates, the effect of the
differences, 1if any, in costs of California source
gas between the 90 cents per Mcf offered by PGEE
and the base price finally established for base
year July 1, 1976.

Auvthorizing PG&E to include in the proposed gas
adjustment account the additional cost above

75 cents per Mcef which PGEE will be obligated to
pay Occidental resulting out of the Occidental-
PG&E arbitration award of May 24, 1976 for gas
already delivered %o PG&E during the July 1, 1975
base year.

The staff did not object to an interim decision offsetting
anticipated additional costs to PGEE resulting from gas delivered
from El Paso, or from California source gas based on PG&E's current
90 cents per Mcf offer to California producers. However, the staff
did take exception in both applications to recognition of changes
resulting from injections into storage, contending that this is




A. 56392, 56393 bl

against their policy as not being likely to occur during normal
test year conditions, and recognizing how much of a problém over-
collections have recently been. The staff also submitted slightly
higher Pacific Gas Transmission (PGT) estimates than those proposed
in the PGSE applications, basing their £igures on those used in the
PG&E current general rate case, Application No. 55510. In both
applications the staff contentions resulted in rates slightly less
than those proposed by PG&E because the amount mecessary to offset
these increases can be spread over a larger volume of sales.

The staff agreed with PGSE's proposal to establish a gas
adjustment account, stating it would be an appropriate way of
handling the overall unknown amount of PGSE's liability under its
California source contracts.lg/ However, pending subsequent
auxiliary £ilings which PG&E offered to make, the staff reserved
expression on how the account would be handled. The staff also
wanted further hearings to test the reasomableness of new prices
applicable to the California source gas. TFinally, the staff agreed
with PGS&E's proposal on rate design, noting that the desigp used is
consistent with the latest Commission philosophy applicable to PGSE
offset increases as expressed in Decision No. 85082 dated October 31,
1975 and Decision No. 85626 dated Maxrch 30, 1976, in Applications Nos.
55468, 55469, 55470, and 55687.

10/ PGSE contracts with its California gas producers to assure a
continuing supply of natural gas over varying number of years.
These contracts include remegotiation provisions. When
negotiations have not been concluded by the beginning of a new
base year, the gas contimues to flow to PGSE, but PG&E is liable
from the beginning of that new base year for the new base price
subsequently arrived at.




A.56392, 56393 bm

Discussion

An offset case differs from the traditional rate setting
case substantially. In the traditional rate setting case each element
of the cost of service is usually thoroughly examined, a lengthy and
time consuming process, but one essential to insure that the projected
revenue does not exceed the ¢ost of service. The adjustment of rates
to reflect the effect of a change in but one or two specific definable
elements, independent of the other major elements making up the total
¢cost, iz known as an "offset™, and is desigzned o provide prompt
relief on limited issues. A rate setting procedure involving such a
change is known as an "offset proceeding™. In the matters at hand,
changes in two major cost elements are involved - the costs of natural
gas purchased by PGEE from (1) EL Paso and (2) from California
sources. PG&E's applications here meet the criteria for an offset
proceeding.

The Commission has received a number of letters from people
asking us to simply deny the rate increase and make PG&E absorb the
additional costs. This we cannot do. In Decision No. 84902 dated
September 16, 1975 in Application No. 54280, a traditional rate
setting case, this Commission found that a rate of return of 8.65%
based on test year 1975 would be reasonadble for PGEE's gas department.
There is no suggestion or evidence here that the rates allowed by
the instant order will permit PGIE to exceed its last authorized rate
of return stated above. On the contrary, the anticipated El Paso and
California source increases, unless offset, would serve %o drop that
rate by 2.47 percentage points, thus bringing PGLE'S ratve of return
below that previously found reasonable. A rate which is %00 low 0o
bring in a reasonable return is said to be "confiscatory” and ataking
of the utility's property without due process; something we caanot
do constitutionally (Smyth v Ames (1898) 169 U.S. 466, 526). There
just is no basis in the evidence before us to burden PGEE with any

~Gm




@ o
A. 56392, 56393 Dbl
paxrt of the increases. They simply serve to keep PG&E in the same
financial posture it would be in were these source costs not o
increase. We have no altermative but to allow PGSE to imcrease rates
to recover increased costs. However we do want to avoid any
proliferation of xate increases to the consumer such as would arise

out of piecemeal authorizations pending determined actual costs

Accordingly, we will approach the E1 Paso and California source offsets
as follows.

El Paso

In considering PG&E's application to offset the anticipated
El Paso increases, we note that the staff with minor exceptions,
generally concluded that the revenue increase sought was designed
to offset only the increased cost of El P2so natural gas, provide for
an increase in franchise taxes resulting from the requested revenue
increase, and cover an anticipated increase in uncollectibles. We
agree with the staff in this conclusion, and have proceeded,
substituting herein figures derived from the actual increase filed
June 30, 1976 by E1 Paso with FPC for the slightly larger figures
(derived from the anticipated El Paso £iling) used by botk PG&E and
the staff in the application and at the hearing. We approve the
adoption by PGSE of the staff's estimate of heating value used in the
current PG&E general rate case, Application No. 55510. In accoxrd
with staff policy not to allow changes for injection into underground
storage during normal test years, in preparing its gas supply estimate
the staff disallowed the 4,522 MMcf PGS&E included in its estimate.
A PG&E witness asserted that on some summer days PG&E was umable to
take all the PGT gas offered to it because it lacked storage capacity
at that point and the surplus could not effectively be placed in the
PG&E system. The staff witness agreed this might happen. However,
when the examiner suggested PGE&E introduce hard evidence such as day~
to-day recap records to support the assertions, none was forthcoming.
The burden of proof always must rest with the applicant and we do
not f£ind they have met it here. Accoxdingly, we will adopt the
staff's approach in this instance and disallow any injection

-10-




456392, 56393 bm/bl

into storage. The staff also used an updated estimate
of the PGT supply volume (taken from the current PG&E
general rate case, Application No. 55510 - a figure accepted by the
wtility in that proceeding). We too will adopt the staff estimate
for PGT source gas.
TABLE I
Gas Supply Estimates (MMcf) El Paso
(For 12 months beginning August L, 1976,
at rates effective April 1, 1976) .
PGEEX* Sgaff
Source '
EL Paso 314,185 214,185
California 120,754 120,754
PGT 365,431 367, 400
Total gas purchased 800,370 802,339
Injected into storage (credit) 4,522 (disallowed)
Total gas charged to operations 795,848 802,339

*Pigures taken from test year 1975,
Decision No. 84,902, adjusted.

The estimated sales for the 12 month period beginning
August 1, 1976, at rates effective April 1, 1976, reflect the
additional PGT gas volume estimate taken from the current PG&E general
rate case, Application No. 55510 and the disallowed net storage
credit.

11/ Weile the PGEE attorney in onedrief question inferred that the
PGEE “acceptance” was not concurrence, but was "expediency" in
Application No. 55510, the matter was not pursued further.




A.56392, 56393 btm/bl

TABLE IT

Estinated Sales (MDth) EX Paso
(For 12 monthes beginting August 53 1976,

at rates effective April 1, 1976
Mrm PGEE* Staff
General Service 382,309 382,309
Resale 9,514 9,514

Interruptibles ‘ :

~ Regular 345,782 348,589
Resale 355 355
Steam Electric 75,171 . _79,38L

Total Sales 813,131 820,148
Gas Department Use 8,273 8,273
Unaccounted for 20,411 20,411

Total Gas to Operations 841,815 848,832

*Pigures taken from test year 1975,
Decision No. 84902, adjusted.

Comparison of the PGZE and staff Results of Operations,
adjusted to reflect the slightly lower actual El Paso June 30, 1976
FPC filing, follows in Table III. We adopt the adjusted staff
results.




A.56352 6392 om/bl

TAZLE IIT

Results of Onerations ~ El Paso
) (000" s omitted)
POER
With =1 Paso Tacrease of 8/1/76

Without With
Tesh Cost of Rate Rate Ratec
Yearw Gas Inecr. Dronosal  Proposal Promosal

Gross Operating Revemme $1,293,290 $ - $1,293,290  SL4,858  $1,338,142

Onerating Exnenses
o8t of Gas 1,000,234 $Aluh62_ 1,044,696 - 3-9°“¢.~696
Otrer Expenses, Zxcl.
Taxes BasedonIncome 206,776 -~ 206,776 396 207,172
Taxes 3nsed on Iacome L,721 22,4 (12.642) 23,L22 L7321

Total Oper. p. 1,201,791 2,039 1,232,820 23,819 1,256,619
Net for Return 2,499  {22,039) 60,460 21,039 81,499
Rate Base 1,120,182 - 1,120,182 - 1,120,182
Rate of Return 7.28%  (1.e8)? 5.407% 1.88% 7.28%

*Mgores from test year 1975, Decision No. 84902 adjusted
£ir gas cost inerecse, increased revenue Ifrom offset rates
through 4/1/76 and gas supply for the 12-month period
begiaing 8/1/76. '

Staff
with Bl Paso Increase of 8/1/76

Without With
Test Cost of Rate Rate Rate
Yeor» Fas Iner. Proposal = Proposal Provosal

Gross Opercting Revemwe $1,30L,406 S - $1,304,408  3L5,112  $1,349,520

Onerating Expenses
Cost of Gas 1,009,264 L4, TX5 2,053,979 - 1,052,979

Other Expenses, Excl. _
Taxes 2ased on Income 397 231,609

1,212 - 231,22
Taxes Based oa Imcome 3,275)  (23,556) (26,831) _22,556 (3,275
Totsl Oper. Sxp. 1,237,201 21,159 1,258,360 23,953 1,282,313
Net for Return 67,207 (22,159) LA, 0L 24,159 67,207
Rate Basc 1,192,096 - 1,198,096 - 1,198,096

Rate of Return 5.6  (L.77)% 3.8L% 177k 5.61%

»Stall test year based on updated data from PGREE current
general rate case, Application No. 55510 (see Staff Exhibit 61).

13-




A.56392, 56393 bm/bl

Under the regulatory background involved, and bearing in
mind the right of the utility to the 8.65 percent return we previously
determined to be reasonable, we find that the rates proposed,
adjusted herein, merely keep PG&E whole, and therefore are fair
and reasonable.

_ The rate design proposed by PGEE is based upon Commissioa
policy as enunciated in Decision No. 85082 dated October

3L, 1975 in Applications Nos. 55488, 55459, 55470, and 55687, and
Decision No. 85625 dated March 30, 1976 involving limited rehearing
on rate design in Applications Nos. 55468, 55459, 55470, and 55687.
By its design proposal PGEE would equate the rate for sales over

75 therms in Schedule G-7 with Schedules G-1 through G~13. Each
resale schedule would exempt a percentvage of the firm sales from the
full per Therm increase in recognition of the lifeline usage, of
customers of purchasers wnder resale schedules. This is a step in
the direction we wish to take and is directed towards ultimately
achieving equal non-lifeline rates for Schedules G-1 through G-13.
Adjustment of PGZE's schedule of increases to the slightly smaller
increase per therm proposed by the staff results in a 4/100 of 1 cent
per MMEtu'reduction from the 7.25 cents per MEtu requested by PGEE
to offset the anticipaved El Paso increase. Accordingly, effective
August 1, 1976 we will approve the PGEZE proposal as'adopyed'to
accommodate the more conservative staff approach on net storage
injections and the more recent data on PGT volumes. The maximum

schedules we will adopt and authorize for the El Paso ;ncrease
in Table IV.




A-56392, 56393 bm /bl

TABLE IV
Offset Increases by Schedules — E1 Paso

.General Service

Schedule G-1 through G-5
First 75 therms no increase
Over 75 therms 50.00721 per theum

Schedule G~7 $9.00124 per therm
Schedule G~11 through G-13 no increase

Schedwle G-30 ‘ $0.00721 per thernm
Resale — Firm R

Schedule =60
First 32.2% of sales
Over 32.2% of sales
Schedule G=61

Mrst 59.0% of sales

Over 59.0% of sales
Schedule G—62

Prst 44.0% of sales

Over 44.0% of sales
Schedule G-63

First 35.9% of sales
Over 35.9% of sales

‘00 increase .
. no increase
$0.09721 per thern

no inerease.
$0.03721 per thern

no :anrease
$0. 00721 per therm

no increase ‘
$0. 00721 per therm

Interruptible — All Sales $0.00721 per therm

This offscet is approved with the requirement that PGSE,
beginning August 1, 1976, establish and maintain a balancing account
showing over and wundercollection of gas costs incurred as a result
of the El Paso June 30, 1976 FPC £iling, using an interest
requirement of seven per cent per anmm (the legal rate of interest
in California) for both excess accruals and deficits, and to include
in its next offset application a rate revision to adjust for any over-
or undercollection for the 2-month period ending October 1, 1976.

This offset is approved with the understanding that PG&E
will be required to make appropriate rate reductions and refunds to
correspond with any reductions and refunds which might ultimately be
ordered if the FPC should determine that El Paso's rates £iled in
Docket No. RP76-59 exceed just and reasonable levels under provisions
of the Natural Gas Act. |

«15~




A. 56392, 5893 bl

California Sources

As stated before, we wish to avoid piecemeal authkorizations
pending determination of actuwal costs, and therefore at this time
we will not approve PG&E's application for am increase in its xates
to consumers based upon the as yet undetermined costs above 75 cents
per Mcf for California source natural gas obtained under (1) the
July 1, 1975 base year Occidental contracts, or (2) the July 1, 1976
base yeaxr California source contracts.

We recognize that the contract pricing mechanism
characterized by the California source gas contracts of PG&E,
including final resort provisioms for arbitration, is one which
today is being adopted by many industries, particularly where it is
essential to the public welfare ~ or the industrial process - that
the service continue without interruption. Unhappily in this
inflationary exa it is not always possible to reach agreement before
contract deadline. In preference to a cessation of delivery pending
final resolution of the price - a resolution which can literally
take months, especially where, 2s here, there are 80 producers and
200 contracts involved - and in order to assure the hapless consumer
customer of 2 constant availability of fuel when he needs it, PGSE
has elected to contract in this manner. When agreement on price
cannot be reached by the contract date, the contracts provide that
the supply goes on and the existing PGSE price prevails until
agreement on a new price is reached, or in event agreement camnnot
be reached, an arbitration proceeding sets the new price. But PG&E
is obligated under that contract to pay any later agreed-on price

or price set by arbitration award retroactive to the begimming of
that base year. ' |




A. 56392, 56?35' bl

However, umtil PG&E has negotiated, arbitrated, or:
litigated final prices on their base year July 1, 1975 Occidental
contracts,lg/ and their base year July 1, 1976 Califormia source
contracts (including Occidental), and we have had opportunity after
further filings and hearings to test the reasonablemess of auy ,
rates proposed, we must reserve judgment on the: reasonableness of any
price paid by PG&E. In the interim, and recognizing that PGLE's gas
costs, to the extent that they result in just and reasonable rates,
must ultimately be flowed through to the consumer, we authorize PG&E
to establish and maintain a California source balancing account to
accrue the cost of natural gas above 75 cents per Mcf dexived (1)
from the July 1, 1975 base year Occidental contracts, and (2) from
the July 1, 1976 base year California sources contracts (including
Occidental), so that when the prices are fimally established, PGSE
may submit proposed tariffs for our approval. The balancing account
will include interest at the rate of seven percent per annum (the
legal rate of interest in Califormia). When base priées are finally
established it would be our intention to amortize 2ll or such
portion of the accrued balance as we subsequently find just and
reasonable. |

In our view, such balancing account practices, under these
circumstances, leading to amortization to the extent found reasonable,
are a practical method of offsetting undercollected costs incurred
as a product of contract provisions providing for later negotiated,
or arbitrated, or litigated prices, arrived at after delivery, and
do not constitute retroactive ratemaking.

12/ PG&E agrees that it has no obligation whatsoever to go back and
pay the 80 California source producers other than Occidental
that higher Occidental award figure for PG&E’'s base year
July 1, 1975. ' *




A. 56392, 56393 bl

Findings :

1. PG&E has requested authority to offset the effect of
certain increases forthcoming effective July 1, 1976 and August 1,
1976 in the prices of natural gas obtainmed form California souxces
and E1 Paso Natural Gas Company, respectively.

2. An offset proceeding, as differentiated from a general

rate increase proceeding, is designed to provide prompt relief on
limited issues.

3. The increases in natural gas costs represented here are
extraordinary and the proper subject of an offset proceeding.

4. There was no competent evidence offered to significantly
dispute or contradict the statements, computations, exhibits, and
conclusions of PG&E or the staff.

5. On August 1, 1976, PGSE will become obligated, on an

annualized basis, to a $45,112,000 additional cost for natural gas

obtained from El Paso Naturcl Gas Company as the xesult of various
filings El Paso bas made with the Federal Power Commission, subject
in part to possible reduction and refund under the Natural Gas Act.




'A. 56392, 5638 b1

6. In Decision No. 84902 this Commission found a rate of return
of 8.65 percent would be reasonable foxr PGSE's gas department, and
authorized rates to enable PG&E to ecarn that rate of returm. Only
offset increases have been added to those rates, all of which offset
increases have been found to be reasonable and not to increase PGEE's
rate of return above that authorized by Decision No. 84902.

7. The anticipated increased costs of gas purchased by PGLE
from E1 Paso, if not offset, would reduce PCSE’s gas department's
rate of return by 1.77 percent and result in a rate of return which
would be unjust and unreasonable.

8. The offset increase which should be authorized to PG&E to
offset the El Paso increases in costs would result in an increased
it cost of not more than 0.721 cents per therm, which is spread
to conform with the rate design policy enunciated by this Commission
in Decisions Nos. 85082 and 85626, accommodating lifeline and in
furtherance of our policy of ultimately achieving equal non-lifeline
rates for Schedules G-1 through G-13 in the PC&E tariff.

9. The offsets which should be authorized are just
and reasonable and will not increase PGS&E's gas department's
rate of return above the last authorized rate of 8.65
percent.

' 10. The rate design set forth herein, with its lifeline
features, is just and reasonable.

11. 1In 1975 Occidental Petroleum Company reJected PGSE’s base
year July 1, 1975 offexr of 75 cents per Mcf, and when agreement could
not be reached went to arbitration to determine the price.

12. On July 1, 1975, PG&E became obligated to an as yet
undetermined additiomal cost for natural gas obtained from Qccidental
Petroleun Company for base year July 1, 1975.

-19-




A. 56392, 5639 bl

13. The arbitration award in the Occidental-PGSE dispute over
Occidental's seven PG&E contracts for base year July 1, 1975 was
issued May 24, 1976, too late to determinme its effect oo the
California source contracts before commencement of base year July 1,
1976.

4. PGS&E, as of the last day of hearing in this proceeding, had
not determined whether to accept or litigate the Occidental-PGSE
arbitration award, thus leaving the difference between the 75 cents
pexr Mcf paid Occidental, and the f£inal price PG&E must eventually
pay Occidental for gas delivered in base year July 1, 1975, still
unknown. ,

15. PG&E offered 90 cents per Mcf to the California producers
for base year July 1, 1976; however, most of these producers have not
accepted the 90 cents per Mcf offer pending outcome of the Occidental-~
PG&E arbitration proceedings as to base year July 1, 1975.

16. On July 1, 1976, PGSE pecame obligated to an as yet unknown
additional cost for natural gas obtained from California producers,
including Occidental Petroleum Company, for base year July 1, 1976.

17. PG&E should be authorized to establish and maintain two
balancing accounts as follows:

(1) The E1 Paso Balancing Account, showing over-
and undercollectionsol gas costs accrued as a
result of the El Paso June 30, 1976 FPC £iling,
using an intexest requirement of seven percent
per annum for both excess accruals and deficits.

The California Sources Balancing Account, to
accrue the costs of matural gas above /o cents
pex Mcf, derived from (a) the base year July 1,
1975 Occidental contracts, and (b) the base
year July 1, 1976 Californmia source producers
(including Occidental), so that when final
prices applicable to these contracts are
detexrmined, PG&E can submit proposed tariffs




A. 56392, 5639, bl

to this Commission, designed to amortize
all or such portzons of these accruals

as we subsequently find just and reasonable.
These accruals will acerue interest at the
rate of seven percent per annum.

18. The setting of future rates to reflect past undercollections
in this context and under these circumstances is not retroactive
ratemaking. - |

19. To minimize undexrcollections and %o prevent PG&E from
incurring & substantial reduction in its authorized rate of return
by costs increasing effective July 1, 1976, this order should be
efféctive the date it is sigped.

2C. To prevent PG&E from incuxring a substantial reduction in
its authorized rate of return by increased costs effective’ |
August 1, 1976, this order should be effective the date it is signed.
Concluszons

1. Two (2) balancing accounts called (1) the El Paso Balancing
Account, and (2) the California Sources Balancing Account should be
authorized and appropriate recordings to it authorized.

2. The offset relief requested shall be granted by subsequent
oxder to the extent set forth in this decision.




A. 56392, 563’ bl *

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. PG&E is authorized and directed to establish and maintain
an El Paso Balancing Accomnt to recoxd over- and wundercollections of
gas costs accrued as a result of the ELl Paso Jume 30, 1976 FPC
filing, using an interest requirement of seven percent per anoum
for both excess aceruals and deficits.

2. PG&E is authorized and directed to establish and maintain
a Californmia Sources Balaneing Account to separately accrue the
undercollection of purchased matural gas costs above 75 cents per Mcf
derived from (a) the base year July 1, 1975 Occidental cootracts and
(b) the base year July 1, 1976 California source producer contracts
(including Occidental), and, when final comtract prices between
PGSE and the sources are determined, PGS&E 1s authorized to submit
proposed tariff schedules to this Commission designed to amoxrtize
these accruals to the extent the Commission determines them just and
reasonable. The accruals will, to the extent found just and
reasonable, accrue interest at the rate of seven percent per annum,




®
a. 56392, 5639 w1

3. PGSE and the Commission staff arxe directed to work out
details of the respective balancing accounts.
The effective date of this interim oxrder is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco ,» California, this 3 I‘C{
day of AUGUST

Commissioner Rodert. Batinovich, boing
necossarily adsent, did not participate
in the disposition of thes procooding.




